-40%

-35%

-30%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

FY21 FY22 FY23

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C748D2E-DBE9-417D-BB50-688B410FEFB0

 19  INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S  REPORT
ALEXIUM INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED

5.4 Equity Structure of Alexium

5.4.1 Ordinary Shares

As at 26 December 2023, Alexium had 661,210,753 ordinary shares outstanding. Substantial shareholders are set out in
Table 5.2.

Table 5.1: Substantial Shareholders as at Last Practicable Date
Shareholder Ordinary shares held  % of issued ordinary shares
Colinton  84,738,193  12.82%
Wentworth  55,188,743  8.35%

Source: AJX_Equity Raise Analysis

5.4.2 Shares to be Issued upon the Proposed Transaction

Outlined below are the equity shares to be issued in relation to the Proposed Transactions, and the minimum and maximum
percentage of shares that may be held by Colinton and Wentworth.

Table 5.2: Equity shares on Issue, assuming maximum % of shares held by Colinton and Wentworth, with no eligible
shareholders participating in the Entitlement Offer

Current to be Issued After Proposed Transaction

  Shares
Percentage

Holding
 Note

Conversion
Entitlement

Offer  Placement Shares
Percentage

Holding

Colinton   84,738,193  12.82%  550,753,108   153,778,729   67,424   789,337,455  51.78%

Wentworth Williamson   55,188,743  8.35%   115,334,047   50,568   170,573,358  11.19%

Other   521,283,817  78.84%   43,350,000   564,633,817  37.04%

Total Equity

661,210,753  100.00%

550,753,108

269,112,776  43,467,993

1,524,544,630  100.00%
Source: BDO Analysis

We note that the table above excludes shares to be issued in lieu of salary, which are not subject to shareholder approval.

With all eligible shareholders participating in the Entitlement Offer at 2.035 for every 5.0 shares held, the total number of
shares issued will be 269,112,776 as shown in table 5.2 and table 5.3.

In table 5.2, if no eligible shareholders participate and take up the offer, Colinton and Wentworth will take the full number
of shares of the Entitlement Offer (269,112,776 collectively), there will be a small number of shares they would still have to
acquire through the Placement to equal the full number of shares to which they have committed (269,230,769 collectively).
The small number of shares (67K and 51K respectively) have occurred due to rounding in the 2.035 to 5 ratio calculation for
the Entitlement Offer.

Table 5.3: Equity shares on Issue, assuming minimum % of shares held by Colinton and Wentworth, with all eligible
shareholders participating in the fullest extent of the Entitlement Offer at 2.035 for every 5.0 shares held

  Current to be Issued After Proposed Transaction

  Shares
Percentage

Holding
 Note

Conversion
Entitlement

Offer Placement Shares
Percentage

Holding

Colinton   84,738,193  12.82%  550,753,108   153,846,154   789,337,455  44.01%

Wentworth Williamson   55,188,743  8.35%   115,384,615   170,573,358  9.51%

Other   521,283,817  78.84%   269,112,776   43,350,000   833,746,593  46.48%

Total Equity

661,210,753  100.00%

550,753,108

269,112,776

312,580,769

1,793,657,407  100.00%

Source: BDO Analysis

In table 5.3, if all eligible shareholders (except Colinton and Wentworth) participate in the Entitlement Offer to the fullest
extent possible to take up the shortfall from Colinton and Wentworth not participating, then Colinton and Wentworth would
still acquire their full number of shares via the Placement offer. This would result in significantly more capital being raised
(maximum A$7.6 million compared to the minimum of A$4.0 million)

As shown above, Colinton’s interest in Alexium will increase from 12.8% to between 44.01% (table 5.4) and 51.78% (table
5.3) as a result of the Proposed Transactions.